defined in the Announcements unless otherwise stated.

COMPLETION OF TOP-UP SUBSCRIPTION

The Board is pleased to announce that completion of the Subscription took place on 1 December
2010. Best Global has subscribed for 335,000,000 Subscription Shares at the price of HK$1.15
each, representing approximately 10.27% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged
by the Subscription. All of these 335,000,000 Subscription Shares have been allotted and issued
to Best Global by the Company on 1 December 2010. The net proceeds from the Subscription are
approximately HK$378 million.

2

As at the date of this announcement, there are 3,261,924,500 Shares in issue. The table below set
out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of completion of the
Placing and the Subscription:

Name of

Shareholders

Immediately before the

Placing and the

Subscription

Immediately after the

Placing but before the

Subscription

Immediately after the

Placing and the

Subscription

 Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

Shares

Approx.

%

Best Global

380,520,000 13.00 45,520,000 1.55 380,520,000 11.67

World Invest

134,946,000 4.61 134,946,000 4.61 134,946,000 4.14

Asia Startup Group

Limited (Note 1)

22,050,000 0.75 22,050,000 0.75 22,050,000 0.67

Public

Shareholders:

The Placees

- - 335,000,000 11.45 335,000,000 10.27

Other public

Shareholders

2,389,408,500 81.64 2,389,408,500 81.64 2,389,408,500 73.25

Total:

2,926,924,500 100.00 2,926,924,500 100.00 3,261,924,500 100.00

Note:

1. These shares are owned by Asia Startup Group Limited (“Asia Startup”), a company incorporated in the BVI. The entire share

capital of Asia Startup is beneficially owned by Mr. Chu Ki, an executive Director.

REVISED USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of the Placing and the Subscription received by the Company was
approximately HK$378 million. The Directors intend to use such net proceeds as follows:

- as to approximately HK$100 million for establishing a sales network of fresh produce in

Hong Kong;
- as to approximately HK$145 million for acquiring or leasing about 25,000 Chinese mu of